Changes to legislation: The Payment Services Regulations 2017, SCHEDULE 8 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 03 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

#### **SCHEDULE 8**

Regulation 156

## Amendments to legislation

# PART 1

# Amendments to primary legislation

# **Consumer Credit Act 1974**

- 1. In the Consumer Credit Act 1974<sup>M1</sup>—
  - (a) in section 78 (duty to give information to debtor under running-account credit agreement), after subsection (1) insert—

"(1A) Where a request under subsection (1) also amounts to a request under regulation 49 of the Payment Services Regulations 2017 (information during period of contract), subsection (1) applies as if the words "and payment of a fee of  $\pounds$ 1" were omitted.";

(b) in section 84 (misuse of credit-tokens), in subsection (1) for "£50" substitute "£35".

#### **Marginal Citations**

M1 1973 c. 39. Section 78 was amended by section 7 of the Consumer Credit Act 2006 (c. 14) and by S.I. 1998/997 and 2008/1277. Section 84 was amended by S.I. 1998/997, 2000/2334 and 2004/2095.

## **Financial Services and Markets Act 2000**

**2.**—(1) The 2000 Act  $^{M2}$  is amended as follows.

(2) In section 1H (further interpretative provisions for sections 1B to 1G)<sup>M3</sup>, in subsection (8)—

- (a) in the definition of "payment services" for "2009" substitute "2017";
- (b) in the definition of "payment service provider"—
  - (i) for "2009" substitute " 2017 ";
  - (ii) for "(g) or (h)" substitute " (i) or (j) ".

(3) In section 206A (suspending permission to carry on regulated activities etc.)  $^{M4}$ , in subsection (1A)(a) for "2009" substitute " 2017 ".

(4) In section 226 (compulsory jurisdiction)<sup>M5</sup>—

- (a) in subsection (2)(b) for "2009" substitute " 2017 ";
- (b) after subsection (5) insert—

"(5A) If the FCA specifies activities which are account information services provided by authorised payment institutions or EEA authorised payment institutions, the FCA must specify to the same extent account information services provided by registered account information service providers or, as the case may be, EEA registered account information service providers.

(5B) Expressions used in subsection (5A) and in the Payments Services Regulations 2017 have the same meaning in that subsection as they do in those Regulations.".

(5) In section 234 (industry funding)<sup>M6</sup>, in subsection (1) for "2009" substitute "2017".

(6) In section 379A(2)(a) (power to apply settlement finality regime to payment institutions) <sup>M7</sup> for "2009 (S.I. 2009/209)" substitute " 2017 ".

- (7) In section 404E (meaning of consumers)  $^{M8}$ , in subsection (6)—
  - (a) in the definition of "payment services" for "2009" substitute "2017";
  - (b) in the definition of "payment service provider" for "(e)" substitute "(g)".
- (8) In section 404F (other definitions etc.)  $^{M9}$ , in subsection (8)(b)—
  - (a) for "11" substitute "12";
  - (b) for "2009" substitute " 2017 ".

(9) In Schedule 1A (further provision about the Consumer Financial Education Body)  $^{M10}$ , in paragraph 12(5)—

- (a) for "2009" substitute " 2017 "; and
- (b) for "(f)" substitute " (h) ".

(10) In Schedule 17 (the ombudsman scheme)  $^{M11}$ , in paragraph 13(4) for "2009" substitute " 2017 ".

(11) Any reference, in an amendment to the 2000 Act made by an Act passed in the Session in which these Regulations are made, to a person who is a payment service provider for the purposes of the Payment Services Regulations 2009 as a result of falling within any of paragraphs (a) to (f) of the definition in regulation 2(1) of those Regulations is to be read as a reference to a person who is a payment service provider for the purposes of these Regulations as a result of falling within any of paragraphs (a) to (f) of paragraphs (a) to (h) of the definition in regulation 2(1) of these Regulations as a result of falling within any of paragraphs (a) to (b) of the definition in regulation 2(1) of these Regulations.

#### **Marginal Citations**

M2 2000 c. 8.

- M3 Section 1H was substituted (with the rest of Part 1A) for Part 1 by section 6 of the Financial Services Act 2012 and amended by S.I. 2013/655, 1881 and 3115.
- M4 Section 206A was inserted by section 9 of the Financial Services Act 2010. Subsection (1A) was inserted by paragraph 13 of Schedule 9 to the Financial Services Act 2012.
- M5 Subsection (2) was amended by S.I. 2009/209 and 2011/99.
- M6 Subsection (1) was amended by paragraph 10 of Schedule 11 to the Financial Services Act 2012, S.I. 2009/209 and 2011/99.
- M7 Section 379A was inserted by section 112 of the Digital Economy Act 2017 (c. 30).
- **M8** Section 404E was substituted, with other sections, for section 404 by section 14 of the Financial Services Act 2010. Subsection (6) was amended by S.I. 2011/99 and 2013/1881.
- M9 Section 404F was substituted, with other sections, for section 404 by section 14 of the Financial Services Act 2010. Subsection (6) was amended by paragraph 20 of Schedule 18 to the Financial Services Act 2012 and by S.I. 2011/99.
- M10 Schedule 1A was inserted by paragraph 1 of Schedule 1 to the Financial Services Act 2010. Paragraph 12 was amended by paragraph 13 of Schedule 15 to the Financial Services Act 2012 and by S.I. 2011/99.
- M11 Paragraph 13 was amended by paragraph 24 of Schedule 11 to the Financial Services Act 2012, and by S.I. 2009/209, 2011/99 and 2015/542.

#### **Enterprise Act 2002**

3. In the Enterprise Act 2002 <sup>M12</sup>—

(a) in Schedule 13 (listed Directives and Regulations), after paragraph 15 insert—

"16. In Article 62 of Directive 2015/2366/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25th November 2015 on payment services in the internal market, amending Directives 2002/65/EC, 2009/110/EC and 2013/36/EU and Regulation (EU) No. 1093/2010, and repealing Directive 2007/64/EC, paragraphs 4 and 5 and the second sentence of paragraph 3.";

- (b) in Schedule 15 (enactments conferring functions)—
  - (i) after "Postal Services Act 2011." insert—

"Electronic Money Regulations 2011.";

(ii) after "Civil Aviation Act 2012." insert—

"Consumer Rights (Payment Surcharges) Regulations 2012.";

(iii) at the end insert-

"Payment Services Regulations 2017.".

#### **Marginal Citations**

M12 2002 c. 40. Schedule 13 was amended by S.I. 2006/3363, 2015/2911 and other instruments which are not relevant to these Regulations. There are amendments to Schedule 15 but none is relevant to these Regulations.

#### Financial Services (Banking Reform) Act 2013

**4.** In section 108 of the Financial Services (Banking Reform) Act 2013 (relationship with Part 8 of the Payment Services Regulations 2009)<sup>M13</sup>—

- (a) in the heading, for "2009" substitute " 2017 ";
- (b) in subsection (1), for the words from "relevant person" to the end substitute " person to obtain or maintain access to, or participation in, a payment system in circumstances in which regulation 103 (prohibition on restrictive rules on access to payment systems) or 104 (indirect access to designated payment systems) of the Payment Services Regulations 2017 applies in relation to access to, or participation in, the payment system by the person. "; and
- (c) omit subsection (2).

#### **Marginal Citations**

M13 2013 c. 33. Section 108 was amended by section 14 of the Small Business, Enterprise and Employment Act 2015 (c. 26).

# PART 2

# Amendments to the Electronic Money Regulations 2011

#### **Electronic Money Regulations 2011**

- **5.**—(1) The Electronic Money Regulations 2011 <sup>M14</sup> are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 2(1) (interpretation)—

(a) in the appropriate places insert—

""account information service" means an online service to provide consolidated information on one or more payment accounts held by the payment service user with another payment service provider or with more than one payment service provider, and includes such a service whether information is provided—

- (a) in its original form or after processing;
- (b) only to the payment service user or to the payment service user and to another person in accordance with the payment service user's instructions;";

""European Banking Authority" means the European Banking Authority established by Regulation (EU) 1093/2010 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 24th November 2010 establishing a European Supervisory Authority (European Banking Authority)<sup>M15</sup>;";

""payment initiation service" means a service to initiate a payment order at the request of the payment service user with respect to a payment account held at another payment service provider;";

""payment service provider" has the meaning given in regulation 2(1) of the Payment Services Regulations 2017;";and

""sensitive payment data" means information, including personalised security credentials, which could be used to carry out fraud; but in relation to account information services and payment initiation services does not include the name of an account holder or an account number;"; and

(b) for the definition of "own funds" substitute—

""own funds" means own funds as defined in Article 4(1)(118) of the capital requirements regulation, and "Common Equity Tier 1 capital", "Tier 1 capital" and "Tier 2 capital" have the same meanings as in that regulation;";

- (c) in the definition of "payment services" for "2009" substitute " 2017 ";
- (d) for the definition of "the payment services directive" substitute-

""the payment services directive" means Directive 2015/2366/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25th November 2015 on payment services in the internal market, amending Directives 2002/65/EC, 2009/110/EC and 2013/36/EU and Regulation (EU) No. 1093/2010, and repealing Directive 2007/64/EC;".

- (3) In regulation 3 (exclusions), for paragraphs (a) and (b) substitute—
  - "(a) monetary value stored on specific payment instruments that can be used only in a limited way and meet one of the following conditions—
    - (i) allow the holder to acquire goods or services only in the issuer's premises;
    - (ii) are issued by a professional issuer and allow the holder to acquire goods or services only within a limited network of service providers which have direct commercial agreements with the issuer;
    - (iii) may be used only to acquire a very limited range of goods or services; or
    - (iv) are valid only in a single EEA State, are provided at the request of an undertaking or a public sector entity, and are regulated by a national or regional public authority for specific social or tax purposes to acquire specific goods or services from suppliers which have a commercial agreement with the issuer;
  - (b) monetary value that is used to make payment transactions resulting from services provided by a provider of electronic communications networks or services, including transactions between persons other than that provider and a subscriber, where those

services are provided in addition to electronic communications services for a subscriber to the network or service, and where the additional service is—

- (i) for purchase of digital content and voice-based services, regardless of the device used for the purchase or consumption of the digital content, and charged to the related bill; or
- (ii) performed from or via an electronic device and charged to the related bill for the purchase of tickets or for donations to organisations which are registered or recognised as charities by public authorities, whether in the United Kingdom or elsewhere,

provided that the value of any single payment transaction does not exceed £40, and the cumulative value of payment transactions for an individual subscriber in a month does not exceed £240.".

(4) After regulation 3 (electronic money: exclusions) insert—

# "Notification of use of limited network exclusion

**3A.**—(1) If, in any period of 12 months, the total value of payment transactions made with monetary value falling within regulation 3(a)(i) to (iii) issued by a person ("issuer") exceeds 1 million euros, the issuer must notify the Authority.

(2) The period of 12 months referred to in paragraph (1) does not include any period in respect of which a notification has already been made under paragraph (1).

- (3) A notification under paragraph (1) must—
  - (a) include a description of the transactions made; and
  - (b) specify the exclusion by virtue of which the monetary value is not electronic money.

(4) Notifications and information provided to the Authority under this regulation must be given—

- (a) within such time as the Authority may direct after the end of the period of 12 months referred to in paragraph (1); and
- (b) in such form or verified in such manner as the Authority may direct,

and different directions may be given in relation to different notifications or information or categories of notification or information.

(5) When the Authority receives a notification under this regulation, the Authority must assess whether the notified monetary value falls within regulation 3(a)(i) to (iii).

(6) If the Authority considers that any part of the notified monetary value does not fall within regulation 3(a)(i) to (iii)—

- (a) the Authority must notify the issuer, and
- (b) the issuer may refer the matter to the Upper Tribunal.

# Notification of use of electronic communications exclusion

**3B.**—(1) If a person ("issuer") issues, or intends to issue, monetary value falling within regulation 3(b), the service provider must—

- (a) notify the Authority, and
- (b) include with such notification a description of the transactions for which the monetary value is intended to be used.
- (2) The issuer must provide a notification under paragraph (1)—

- (a) if the issuer started to issue the monetary value before 13th January 2018, on or before that date, or
- (b) otherwise, before the issuer starts to issue the monetary value.

(3) The issuer must also provide to the Authority, at such times as the Authority may direct, an annual audit opinion testifying that the transactions for which the monetary value is used comply with the limits mentioned in regulation 3(b).

(4) Information provided to the Authority under this regulation must be in such form or verified in such manner as the Authority may direct.

(5) Different directions may be given under paragraph (3) and (4) in relation to different issuers or different categories of issuers."

- (5) In regulation 4 (the register of certain electronic money issuers)—
  - (a) in paragraph (1) after sub-paragraph (b) insert—
    - "(ba) persons who have notified the Authority in accordance with regulation 3A or 3B;";
  - (b) in paragraph (6) after sub-paragraph (a) insert—
    - "(aa) enter in the register any cancellation of an authorisation or registration;
    - (ab) enter in the register a description of the service provided by a person included on the register by virtue of paragraph (1)(ba);";
  - (c) after paragraph (6) insert—
    - "(7) The Authority must, without delay, notify the European Banking Authority of-
      - (a) the information entered in the register;
      - (b) any changes to the information in the register;
      - (c) the reasons for the cancellation of any authorisation or registration; and
      - (d) where a person is included on the register by virtue of paragraph (1)(ba), the particular exclusion which applies to the person.".
- (6) In regulation 6 (conditions for authorisation)—
  - (a) in paragraph (2) for "regulation 5" substitute " regulations 5 and 20 ";
  - (b) after paragraph (4) insert—

"(4A) The applicant carries on, or will carry on, at least part of its electronic money and payment service business in the United Kingdom.";

- (c) in paragraph (6), after sub-paragraph (d) insert-
  - "(e) in the case of an applicant which proposes to carry on payment initiation services, it holds professional indemnity insurance or a comparable guarantee, which covers—
    - (i) the territories in which the applicant proposes to offer payment initiation services; and
    - (ii) the applicant's potential liability under regulations 76 and 91 to 95 of the Payment Services Regulations 2017, up to such amount as the Authority may direct; and
  - (f) in the case of an applicant which proposes to carry on account information services, it holds professional indemnity insurance or a comparable guarantee, which covers—
    - (i) the territories in which the applicant proposes to offer account information services; and

(ii) the applicant's potential liability to account servicing payment service providers and payment service users resulting from unauthorised or fraudulent access to, or use of, payment account information, up to such amount as the Authority may direct.".

(7) In regulation 8 (variation at request of an authorised electronic money institution), in the wording after paragraph (c)—

- (a) after "provided that" insert " the Authority is satisfied that ";
- (b) for "will continue to be met" substitute " are being or are likely to be met ".
- (8) In regulation 10(1) (cancellation of authorisation)—
  - (a) in sub-paragraph (e) after "own funds" insert ", or does not inform the Authority of a major change in circumstances which is relevant to its meeting those conditions or that requirement, as required by regulation 37 ";
  - (b) in sub-paragraph (g) after "stability of" insert ", or trust in, ";
  - (c) in paragraph (i) after "unlawful" insert ", including where such provision of services is unlawful because the person's registration in a register maintained under regulation 54 or 55 of the Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of Funds (Information on the Payer) Regulations 2017 has been cancelled under regulation 60 of those Regulations".
- (9) In regulation 11(1) (variation of authorisation on Authority's own initiative)—
  - (a) in sub-paragraph (a) after "own funds" insert ", or does not inform the Authority of a major change in circumstances which is relevant to its meeting those conditions or that requirement, as required by regulation 37 ";
  - (b) in sub-paragraph (c) after "stability of" insert ", or trust in, ";
  - (c) in sub-paragraph (e) after "unlawful" insert ", including where such provision of services is unlawful because the person's registration in a register maintained under regulation 54 or 55 of the Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of Funds (Information on the Payer) Regulations 2017 has been cancelled under regulation 60 of those Regulations".
- (10) In regulation 13 (conditions for registration)—
  - (a) in paragraph (2) for "regulation 12" substitute " regulations 12 and 20 ";
  - (b) after paragraph (4) insert—

"(4A) The business to which the application relates must not include the provision of account information services or payment initiation services.";

- (c) in paragraph (8)(e) for "2009" substitute " 2017 ".
- (11) In regulation 15 (supplementary provisions)-
  - (a) in paragraph (b), in the modified version of regulation 8—
    - (i) in paragraph (1), in the wording after sub-paragraph (c)—
      - (aa) after "provided that" insert " the Authority is satisfied that ";
      - (bb) for "continue to be met" substitute " are being or are likely to be met ";
    - (ii) in paragraph (2) omit "that must continue to be met";
  - (b) in paragraph (c), in the modified version of regulation 10(1)(e), after "(d)" insert ", or does not inform the Authority of a major change in circumstances which is relevant to its meeting those conditions, as required by regulation 37".

(12) In regulation 16 (application to become an authorised electronic money institution where a financial limit is exceeded)—

(a) for the heading substitute "application for authorisation if requirements cease to be met";

- (b) for "referred to in regulation 8(2)(c) or (d) (as applied by regulation 15)", substitute " in regulation 13(3), (4), (8) or (9) ".
- (13) In regulation 20 (safeguarding requirements)—
  - (a) after paragraph (2) insert—

"(2A) An electronic money institution may safeguard certain relevant funds in accordance with regulation 21 and the remaining relevant funds in accordance with regulation 22.";

- (b) in paragraph (6) for "Regulation 19 of the Payment Services Regulations 2009" substitute "Regulation 23 of the Payment Services Regulations 2017".
- (14) In regulation 21 (safeguarding option 1)—
  - (a) in paragraph (2)(a) after "authorised credit institution" insert " or the Bank of England ";
  - (b) after paragraph (4) insert—

"(4A) Notwithstanding paragraphs (1), (2), (3)(b) and (4), where an electronic money institution is a participant in a designated system and the institution holds an account at the Bank of England for the purposes of completing the settlement of transfer orders that have been entered into the designated system on behalf of electronic money holders—

- (a) funds held in the account pending settlement in accordance with the rules or default arrangements of the designated system, in respect of transfer orders that have been entered into the designated system on behalf of electronic money holders, may continue to be held in the account with relevant funds;
- (b) the account, or a specified amount of funds in the account, may be subject to an interest or right in favour of the Bank of England in order to ensure the availability of funds to complete the settlement of transfer orders in accordance with the rules or default arrangements of the designated system;
- (c) subject to paragraph (4B), funds received into the account by the electronic money institution upon settlement are to be considered as having been appropriately safeguarded in accordance with this regulation from the time of receipt in the designated system until the time of receipt into the account.

(4B) The Authority may direct that paragraph (4A)(c) does not apply in relation to a designated system if, in the Authority's view, the rules and default arrangements of that system do not adequately insulate the funds of electronic money holders from the claims of other creditors of electronic money institutions which are participants in the system.";

(c) in paragraph (5)—

(i) omit "and" after sub-paragraph (b);

- (ii) after sub-paragraph (c) insert-
  - "(d) any funds held in an account as permitted by paragraph (4A)(a);
  - (e) any funds expected to be received into an account as described in paragraph (4A)(c) in respect of transfer orders that have been entered into the designated system; and
  - (f) any funds received into an account as described in paragraph (4A)(c).";
- (d) in paragraph (7) after the definition of "authorised custodian" insert—

""default arrangements", "designated system", "rules", "settlement", "system" and "transfer order" have the same meanings as in the Financial Markets and Insolvency (Settlement Finality) Regulations 1999<sup>M16</sup>.".

(15) In regulation 22 (safeguarding option 2), in paragraph (1)(a)(ii) and (iii) after "a" insert " comparable ".

- (16) In regulation 24 (insolvency events)—
  - (a) in paragraph (1)(b) after "21(2)(a) or (b)" insert " or (4A), ";
  - (b) in paragraph (4), in the definition of "asset pool", after paragraph (b) insert—
    - "(ba) where regulation 21(4A) applies, any funds that are received into the account held at the Bank of England upon settlement in respect of transfer orders that have been entered into the designated system on behalf of electronic money holders, whether settlement occurs before or after the insolvency event;";
  - (c) after paragraph (4) insert—

"(5) In paragraph (4) "designated system", "settlement" and "transfer order" have the same meanings as in the Financial Markets and Insolvency (Settlement Finality) Regulations 1999.".

- (17) In regulation 26 (outsourcing)-
  - (a) in paragraph (2)—
    - (i) after "important operational function" insert ", including provision of an information technology system ";
    - (ii) in sub-paragraph (a)(ii) after "monitor" insert " and retrace ";
  - (b) in paragraphs 2(a)(ii), (b) and (c) and (3)(a) for "2009" substitute "2017 ";
  - (c) after paragraph (3) insert—

"(4) An authorised electronic money institution must notify the Authority without undue delay of any change in outsourced functions or the persons to which functions are outsourced.".

- (18) In regulation 28 (notice of intention)—
  - (a) in paragraph (2), for sub-paragraphs (a) to (d) substitute—
    - "(a) states the name and address of the institution, and any authorisation or reference number;
    - (b) identifies the EEA States in which it intends to operate;
    - (c) identifies the electronic money issuance, redemption, distribution or payment services which it seeks to carry on in those States;
    - (d) if the institution intends to use an agent to provide the services in any of those States, includes the information referred to in regulation 34(3) (requirement for agents to be registered);
    - (e) if the institution intends to use an EEA branch to provide the services in any of those States, includes—
      - (i) the information referred to in paragraphs 2 and 5 of Schedule 1 in relation to the services to be provided through each EEA branch;
      - (ii) the names of those responsible for the management of each proposed EEA branch; and
      - (iii) details of the organisational structure of each proposed EEA branch;
    - (f) if the authorised payment institution intends to enter into a contract with a person in another EEA State under which that person will carry out any operational function relating to the issuance, distribution or issuance of electronic money or the provision of payment services in that EEA State, includes notification of that intention; and

- (g) identifies the distributors, if any, whom the institution intends to engage to distribute or redeem electronic money in exercise of its passport rights in that State.";
- (b) for paragraphs (3) and (4) substitute—

"(3) If any of the information provided by an authorised electronic money institution in a notice of intention changes, including by the addition of a further branch, the institution must give the Authority notice of such changes in a further notice of intention.

(4) The Authority must, within one month beginning with the date on which it receives a complete notice of intention, inform the host state competent authority of the information contained in the notice of intention.".

(19) For regulation 29 (registration of EEA branch) substitute—

# "Decision following notice of intention

**29.**—(1) If the Authority, taking into account any information received from the host state competent authority, proposes to determine that an authorised electronic money institution is not permitted to exercise passport rights in an EEA State as notified in a notice of intention, the Authority must give the relevant institution a warning notice.

(2) The Authority must, within the period of three months beginning with the date on which it receives a notice of intention and having considered any representations made in response to the warning notice—

- (a) if it decides
  - (i) that the authorised electronic money institution is not permitted to exercise passport rights in the EEA State, not to register an EEA branch, or to cancel the registration an EEA branch, give the institution a decision notice; or
  - (ii) that the authorised electronic money institution is permitted to exercise passport rights in the EEA State, to register an EEA branch, or not to cancel the registration of an EEA branch, give the institution notice of its decision; and
- (b) notify the host state competent authority of its decision, providing reasons for that decision if the Authority does not agree with the assessment of the host state competent authority.

(3) If the Authority decides that the authorised electronic money institution is not permitted to exercise passport rights in the EEA State, not to register an EEA branch, or to cancel the registration of an EEA branch, the institution may refer the matter to the Upper Tribunal.

(4) If the Authority decides to register an EEA branch, it must update the register as soon as practicable.

(5) If the Authority decides to cancel the registration of an EEA branch, the Authority must, where the period for a reference to the Upper Tribunal has expired without a reference being made, as soon as practicable update the register accordingly.

(6) The authorised electronic money institution may commence activities as notified in its notice of intention only after the Authority has notified the institution of its decision under paragraph (2)(a)(ii) and, in the case of services to be provided through an EEA branch, after entry of the branch on the register.

(7) After registration, the authorised electronic money institution must notify the Authority of the date on which it starts to provide payment services in the other EEA State through the EEA branch, and the Authority must notify such date to the host state competent authority.

#### Notice of intention from an EEA authorised payment institution

**29A.**—(1) If a home state competent authority sends information to the Authority about an EEA authorised electronic money institution which intends to provide services in the United Kingdom, the Authority must, before the end of the period of one month beginning on the day which the Authority receives all the required information—

- (a) assess the information; and
- (b) provide relevant information to the home state competent authority in connection with the intended provision of payment services in the United Kingdom, including in particular any reasonable grounds for concern with regard to money laundering or terrorist financing within the meaning of the money laundering directive in connection with the intended appointment of an agent or establishment of a branch in the United Kingdom.

(2) The EEA authorised electronic money institution may provide services in the United Kingdom in accordance with the information it has provided to the home state competent authority upon entry of the branch or agent in the register maintained by the home state competent authority.".

(20) In regulation 30 (supervision of firms exercising passport rights)-

- (a) in paragraph (2)(b)(ii) after "information" insert ", including on compliance with the conditions at regulation 6(4)(a) and (4A)";
- (b) for paragraph (4) substitute—

"(4) The Authority may direct that an EEA authorised electronic money institution exercising its passport rights to services in the United Kingdom through a branch or an agent in the United Kingdom must report to the Authority on such activities, for information and statistical purposes and, where the institution has exercised its right of establishment in the United Kingdom, to monitor compliance with Part 5 of these Regulations.

(5) Reports required under paragraph (4) must be given at such times and in such form, and verified in such manner, as the Authority may direct.

(6) An agent in the United Kingdom appointed by an EEA authorised electronic money institution or a branch of an EEA authorised electronic money institution in the United Kingdom must maintain the confidentiality of any confidential information provided to the Authority under paragraph (4).

(7) If a host state competent authority informs the Authority that an authorised electronic money institution providing services through an EEA branch or an EEA agent does not comply with a provision of the payment services directive, the Authority must—

- (a) exercise its powers as appropriate without undue delay, to ensure that the authorised payment institution complies with the relevant provisions; and
- (b) inform the host state competent authority and the competent authority of any other relevant EEA State of the measures taken without delay.

(8) Where immediate action is necessary to address a serious risk to the collective interests of electronic money holders or payment service users in the United Kingdom, the Authority may, in addition to providing information under paragraph (2), take precautionary measures in relation to an EEA authorised electronic money institution pending action by the home state competent authority.

(9) Any measures taken under paragraph (8) must be temporary and must end when the risk identified has been addressed.

(10) If the Authority decides to take measures under paragraph (8), it must inform the home state competent authority, the competent authority of any other relevant EEA State, and the European Banking Authority of the measures to be taken and the reason that immediate action is necessary—

- (a) in advance of taking the measures, if that is compatible with the need for immediate action; and
- (b) in any event without undue delay.

(12) In paragraphs (7)(b) and (10) "competent authority of any other relevant EEA State" means a competent authority designated in accordance with the electronic money directive in an EEA State which the Authority considers to have an interest in the measures taken, or to be taken, by the Authority.".

(21) Before regulation 32 (additional activities) insert-

# "Record keeping

**31A.**—(1) An electronic money institution must maintain relevant records and keep them for at least five years from the date on which the record was created.

(2) For the purposes of paragraph (1), records are relevant where they relate to compliance with obligations imposed by or under Parts 2 to 4 and, in particular, would enable the Authority to supervise effectively such compliance.".

(22) In regulation 32(2) for "regulation 27(2) of the Payment Services Regulations 2009" substitute "regulation 32(2) of the Payment Services Regulations 2017".

- (23) In regulation 34 (requirement for agents to be registered)-
  - (a) in paragraph (3)(a)—
    - (i) in paragraph (iii) after "the agent and" insert ", if the agent is not an electronic money institution or an EEA authorised electronic money institution, or a payment service provider within the meaning of the Payment Services Regulations 2017, ";
    - (ii) omit "and" after paragraph (iii)
    - (iii) after paragraph (iii) insert—
      - "(iiia) the services for which the agent is appointed;
      - (iiib) the unique identification code or number of the agent, if any; and";
  - (b) after paragraph (5) insert—

"(5A) Where the application relates to the provision of services in exercise of passport rights through an EEA agent, the Authority must, within one month beginning with the date on which it received the completed application, inform the host state competent authority of the information provided under paragraph (3) or (5).";

- (c) omit paragraphs (7) and (8);
- (d) after paragraph (10) insert—

"(10A) Where the application relates to the provision of services in exercise of passport rights through an EEA agent, the Authority must—

- (a) take into account any information received from the host state competent authority in making its decision; and
- (b) notify the host state competent authority of its decision, providing reasons for that decision if the Authority does not agree with the assessment of the host state competent authority.
- (10B) The Authority must give notice under paragraph (10) and (10A)-

- (a) where the application relates to the provision of services in the United Kingdom, within a period of two months beginning on the date on which the Authority received the completed application;
- (b) where the application relates to the provision of services in the exercise of passport rights through an EEA agent, within a period of three months beginning on the date on which the Authority received the completed application.";
- (e) after paragraph (12) insert—

"(12A) An authorised electronic money institution must notify the Authority of the date on which it starts to provide services in another EEA State through a registered EEA agent, and the FCA must notify such date to the host state competent authority.";

(f) after paragraph (14) insert—

"(15) An authorised electronic money institution must notify the Authority without undue delay if there is any change in the information notified under paragraph (3) or (5).".

- (24) In regulation 36(1) (reliance) for "2009" substitute "2017".
- (25) In regulation 49 (reporting requirements), after paragraph (2) insert—

"(3) A direction under this regulation must specify the purpose for which the information is required, as appropriate, and the time within which the information is to be given.".

- (26) In regulation 71 (duty to co-operate and exchange information)—
  - (a) in paragraph (1)—
    - (i) omit "and" after sub-paragraph (b);
    - (ii) after sub-paragraph (c) insert-

"; and

(d) the European Banking Authority,";

- (b) in paragraph (2)(a) for "and (c)" substitute ", (c) and (d) ";
- (c) after paragraph (2) insert—

"(3) If the European Banking Authority is assisting the Authority, or a competent authority in another EEA State, in relation to a disagreement between those authorities pursuant to Article 19 of Regulation (EU) 1093/2010 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 24th November 2010 establishing a European Supervisory Authority (European Banking Authority), amending Decision No 716/2009/EC and repealing Commission Decision 2009/78/EC<sup>M17</sup>, the Authority must defer any decision in relation to the subject of the disagreement until the disagreement is resolved under that Article.".

- (27) In regulation 73 (prohibition on contracting out) for "2009" substitute "2017".
- (28) After regulation 78 (amendments to the banking consolidation directive) insert-

# "Transitional arrangements for existing electronic money institutions on the implementation of the second payment services directive

**78A.**—(1) This regulation applies in relation to an authorised electronic money institution, EEA authorised electronic money institution or small electronic money institution which provides services before 13th January 2018 in accordance with these Regulations or the national law in another EEA State transposing the electronic money directive and, where relevant, the Payment Services Regulations 2009 or the national law in another EEA State transposing the first payment services directive.

(2) In the case of an authorised electronic money institution or small electronic money institution—

- (a) the institution may continue to provide the services provided before 13th January 2018 until the end of 12th July 2018 without further authorisation or registration under these Regulations;
- (b) the institution is to be treated as if on 13th January 2018 the Authority had imposed a requirement under regulation 7 (imposition of variations), including under that regulation as applied by regulation 15 (supplementary provisions), requiring the institution to refrain from providing account information services or payment initiation services for an indefinite period;
- (c) any other requirement imposed by the Authority under regulation 7 (imposition of variations), including under that regulation as applied by regulation 15 (supplementary provisions), applies in relation to services provided pursuant to subparagraph (a);
- (d) regulations 10 (cancellation of authorisation) and 11 (variation of authorisation on Authority's own initiative), including those regulations as applied by regulation 15, apply in relation to the institution as if references to authorisation or registration included references to entitlement to provide payment services pursuant to sub-paragraph (a); and
- (e) the institution may not apply for a variation under regulation 8 (variation etc. at request of authorised electronic money institution), including under that regulation as applied by regulation 15, before it complies with paragraph (4) or (5) of this regulation.

(3) An EEA authorised electronic money institution may continue to provide the services provided before 13th January 2018 until the end of 12th July 2018 without further authorisation or registration under the national law implementing the amendments to the electronic money directive made by Article 111 of the payment services directive.

(4) Where an authorised electronic money institution intends to provide services on or after 13th July 2018, the institution must before 13th April 2018—

- (a) provide to the Authority all information specified in Schedule 1 that the person has not previously provided to the Authority; or
- (b) notify the Authority that it has previously provided all such information to the Authority.

(5) Where a small electronic money institution intends to provide services as a small electronic money institution on or after 13th July 2018, the institution must before 13th April 2018 notify the Authority whether it continues to meet the requirements for registration as a small electronic money institution, together with any information relevant to that question which is has not previously provided to the Authority.

(6) On receipt of information or a notification pursuant to paragraph (4) or (5), the Authority must consider whether the institution's authorisation or registration should be continued on and after 13th July 2018.

(7) If the Authority does not decide to continue the institution's authorisation or registration under paragraph (6), the institution's authorisation or registration is to be treated as having been cancelled on 13th July 2018.

(8) The Authority must maintain in the register a person entitled to provide services pursuant to this regulation.

(9) In this regulation "first payment services directive" means Directive 2007/64/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13th November 2007 on payment services in the internal market amending Directives 97/7/EC, 2002/65/EC, 2005/60/EC and 2006/48/EC and repealing Directive 97/5/EC<sup>M18</sup>.".

- (29) In Schedule 1 (information to be included in or with an application for authorisation)—
  - (a) after paragraph 5 insert—

**"5A.** A description of the applicant's procedure for monitoring, handling and following up security incidents and security-related customer complaints, including where appropriate an incidents reporting mechanism which takes account of the notification obligations under regulation 99 of the Payment Services Regulations 2017.

**5B.** A description of the applicant's process for filing, monitoring, tracking and restricting access to sensitive payment data.

**5C.** A description of the applicant's business continuity arrangements, including a clear identification of the critical operations, effective contingency plans, and a procedure for regular testing and reviewing of the adequacy and efficiency of such plans.

**5D.** A description of the principles and definitions used by the applicant in collecting statistical data on performance, transactions and fraud.

5E. A statement of the applicant's security policy, including-

- (a) a detailed risk assessment in relation to the payment services to be provided, including risks of fraud and illegal use of sensitive and personal data, and
- (b) a description of—
  - (i) the applicant's security control and mitigation measures to provide adequate protection to users against the risks identified,
  - (ii) how such measures ensure a high level of technical security and data protection, including such security and protection for the software and IT systems used by the applicant and any undertakings to which the applicant outsources any part of its operations, and
  - (iii) where appropriate, the applicant's measures to comply with regulation 98(1) of the Payment Services Regulations 2017, taking into account any guidelines issued by the European Banking Authority under Article 95(3) of the payment services directive.";
- (b) in paragraph 7, after "branches and" insert " the off-site and on-site checks that the applicant undertakes to perform on them at least annually,";
- (c) in paragraph 13, after "5" insert ", 5A "; and
- (d) after paragraph 13, insert—

"14. In the case of an applicant which proposes to provide payment initiation services or account information services, the professional indemnity insurance or comparable guarantee which it holds in relation to such services."

- (30) In Schedule 2 (capital requirements)-
  - (a) in paragraph 1 for "the items specified in paragraph 4(a), (b) and (c) of this Schedule" substitute " one or more of the items specified in Article 26(1)(a) to (e) of the capital requirements regulation ";
  - (b) in paragraph 4 for "the following items" to the end substitute " own funds as defined in Article 4(1)(18) of the capital requirements regulation, and are to be calculated in accordance with paragraphs 9 to 12. ";
  - (c) omit paragraphs 5 to 8 and the heading preceding paragraph 7;
  - (d) for paragraph 9 substitute—
    - "9. For the purposes of calculating own funds—

- (a) the amount of Tier 2 capital must be equal to or less than one third of the amount of Tier 1 capital;
- (b) at least 75% of the amount of Tier 1 capital must be in the form of Common Equity Tier 1 capital.";
- (e) in paragraph 13(a) after "payment services" insert " specified in paragraph 1(a) to (f) of Schedule 1 of the Payment Services Regulations 2017. ";
- (f) in paragraph 21(4)—
  - (i) in paragraph (a) for "2009" substitute " 2017 ";
  - (ii) omit paragraph (b);
  - (iii) in paragraph (c) after "payment service" insert " specified in paragraph 1(a) to (e) of Schedule 1 to those Regulations ".
- (31) In Schedule 3 (application and modification of legislation)—
  - (a) after paragraph 2 (the tribunal) insert—

#### "Authority rules

**2A.**—(1) Section 137A of the 2000 Act applies for the purposes of these Regulations as if—

- (a) references to authorised persons were references to authorised electronic money institutions, small electronic money institutions and EEA authorised electronic money institutions;
- (b) in subsection (1)—
  - (i) the reference in paragraph (a) to the carrying on of regulated activities were to the issuance of electronic money, and
  - (ii) the reference in paragraph (b) to the carrying on of activities which are not regulated activities were to the carrying on of activities in connection with the issuance of electronic money;
- (c) in subsection (5)—
  - (i) references to EEA firms were to EEA authorised issuance of electronic money institutions;
  - (ii) in paragraph (a), reference to permission conferred by Part 2 of Schedule 3 to the 2000 Act were to permission conferred by regulation 29A(2) of these Regulations;
  - (iii) in paragraph (b), reference to any of the single market directives or the emission allowance auctioning regulation were to the electronic money directive;
- (c) after subsection (5) there were inserted—

"(6) The FCA may make a rule pursuant to paragraph (1) only if the FCA is also making, or has made, a rule under this section or section 137R concerning the same matter which applies to authorised persons in connection with the issuance of electronic money.".

(2) Sections 137T (general supplementary powers) and 141A (power to make consequential amendments of references to rules) and Chapter 2 of Part 9A (rules: modification, waiver, contravention and procedural provisions) of the 2000 Act apply in relation to rules made pursuant to paragraph (1) as they do in relation to other rules made by the FCA under section 137A of the 2000 Act, subject to sub-paragraph (3).

(3) Section 138D (actions for damages) applies as if in that section subsection (6) were omitted and "private person" had the meaning given in regulation 72(3) of these Regulations.".

(b) after paragraph 4 (control over electronic money institutions) insert—

## "Incoming firms: interventions by the Authority

**4A.**—(1) Part 13 of the 2000 Act (incoming firms: intervention by FCA or PRA) applies with the following modifications.

- (2) References to—
  - (a) "the regulator" or "the appropriate regulator" are to be read as references to the Authority;
  - (b) requirements imposed by or under the 2000 Act are to be read as references to requirements imposed by or under these Regulations.
- (3) Section 193 (interpretation) is to be read as if—
  - (a) in subsection (1), for the definition of "incoming firm" there were substituted— ""incoming firm" means an EEA authorised electronic money institution which is exercising, or has exercised, its right to provide services in the United Kingdom in accordance with the Electronic Money Regulations 2011;",
  - (b) subsection (1A) were omitted; and
  - (c) for subsection (2) there were substituted—

"(2) Expressions used in this Part and in the Payment Services Regulations 2017 have the same meaning in this Part as they have in those Regulations.".

(4) Section 194 (general grounds on which power of intervention is exercisable) is to be read as if subsections (1)(c)(ii) and (1AA) to (5) were omitted.

- (5) Sections 194A to 194C, 195A, 195B, 198 to 199A and 201 are to be ignored.
- (6) Section 195 (exercise of power in support of overseas regulator) is to be read as if-
  - (a) subsection (2A) were omitted; and
  - (b) in subsection (5)(b), the reference to an EEA firm's EEA authorisation were a reference to an EEA authorised electronic money institution's authorisation under the electronic money directive.
- (7) Section 196 (the power of intervention) is to be read as if—
  - (a) in subsection (1), for paragraphs (a) and (b) there were substituted—
    - "(a) the firm were an authorised electronic money institution; and
    - (b) the FCA were entitled to exercise its power under regulation 12 of the Electronic Money Regulations 2011 (variation of authorisation on Authority's own initiative) by imposing a requirement such as may, under regulation 7 of those Regulations (imposition of requirements) be included in an authorisation under those Regulations."; and
  - (b) subsection (3) were omitted.

(8) Section 202 (contravention of requirement) is to be read as if for subsection (2) there were substituted—

"(2) Regulation 72 of the Electronic Money Regulations 2011 (right to bring actions) applies to the contravention as if it were a contravention of Part 5 of those Regulations.".".

**Changes to legislation:** The Payment Services Regulations 2017, SCHEDULE 8 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 03 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

#### **Marginal Citations**

- M14 S.I. 2011/99, amended by S.I. 2011/2742, 2012/1791, 2013/429, 479, 1881 and 3115, 2014/366, 2015/575 and 2016/163 and 937.
- M15 OJ L 331, 15.12.2010, p.12.
- M16 S.I. 1999/2979. The definitions of "default arrangements" and "transfer order" in regulation 2(1) were amended by S.I. 2010/2993 and 2013/504.
- M17 OJ L 331, 15.12.2010, p.12.
- M18 OJ L 319 5.12.2007, p.1. The Directive is repealed with effect from 13 January 2018 by Directive 2015/2366/EU.

# PART 3

## Amendments to other secondary legislation

#### Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (Exceptions) Order 1975

- 6. In the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (Exceptions) Order 1975 <sup>M19</sup>—
  - (a) in article 2(1)—
    - (i) for "Payment Services Regulations 2009" in each place it appears substitute " Payment Services Regulations 2017";
    - (ii) in the appropriate place, insert—

"registered account information service provider" has the meaning given by regulation 2(1) of the Payment Services Regulations 2017;";

- (b) in article 4(1)(d)(xv)—
  - (i) after "an authorised payment institution" insert ", a registered account information service provider ";
  - (ii) for "2009" substitute " 2017 ".

# **Marginal Citations**

M19 S.I. 1975/1023, as amended by S.I. 2011/1800, 2013/472 and other instruments that are not relevant here.

#### **Individual Savings Account Regulations 1998**

7. In regulation 2(1)(b) of the Individual Savings Account Regulations 1998 (interpretation)<sup>M20</sup>, in the definition of "insolvency event" for "regulation 19(15) of the Payment Services Regulations 2009" substitute " regulation 23(18) of the Payment Services Regulations 2017".

```
Marginal Citations
M20 S.I. 1998/1870, as amended by S.I. 2011/1780 and other instruments that are not relevant here.
```

## Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Regulated Activities) Order 2001

8. In the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Regulated Activities) Order 2001 M21-

- (a) In article 9AB(2) (funds received for payment services) for "2009" substitute "2017";
- (b) in article 60JA (payment institutions)—
  - (i) in paragraph (1) for "16(3)" substitute "18(4) ";
  - (ii) in paragraph (2) for "2009" substitute "2017";
- (c) in article 60JB (electronic money institutions), in paragraph (1) for "16(3)" substitute "18(4)".

#### **Marginal Citations**

M21 S.I. 2001/544. Article 9AB was inserted by S.I. 2009/209 and amended by S.I. 2011/99. Articles 60JA and 60JB were inserted by S.I. 2014/366.

#### **Child Trust Funds Regulations 2004**

**9.** In regulation 2(1)(c) of the Child Trust Funds Regulations 2004 (interpretation) <sup>M22</sup>, in the definition of "insolvency event" for "regulation 19(15) of the Payment Services Regulations 2009" substitute " regulation 23(18) of the Payment Services Regulations 2017 ".

#### **Marginal Citations**

M22 S.I. 2004/1450, as amended by S.I. 2010/582 and other instruments that are not relevant here.

#### **Financial Services (Distance Marketing) Regulations 2004**

10. In the Financial Services (Distance Marketing) Regulations 2004 <sup>M23</sup>—

- (a) in regulation 7(1A) (information required prior to the conclusion of the contract) for "2009" substitute " 2017 ";
- (b) in regulation 8(1A) (written and additional information) for "2009" substitute "2017".

# **Marginal Citations**

M23 S.I. 2004/2095, as amended by S.I. 2009/209 and other instruments that are not relevant here.

## **Investment Bank Special Administration Regulations 2011**

11. In Schedule 6 to the Investment Bank Special Administration Regulations 2011 (modifications and consequential amendments)  $^{M24}$ , in the entry for the Payment Services Regulations 2009 in the list after paragraph 1, for "2009" substitute "2017".

#### Marginal Citations

M24 S.I. 2011/245. There have been amendments but none is relevant here.

# **Consumer Rights (Payment Surcharges) Regulations 2012**

**12.**—(1) The Consumer Rights (Payment Surcharges) Regulations 2012 <sup>M25</sup> are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 1 (citation and commencement)—
  - (a) in paragraph (2) for "These Regulations apply" substitute "Regulation 4 (fees a trader must not charge a consumer) applies ";
  - (b) after paragraph (2) insert—

"(3) Regulation 6A applies in relation to contracts entered into after the date on which the Payment Services Regulations 2017 were made.".

(3) In regulation 3 (other definitions) after the definition of "goods" insert—

""payee", "payer", "payment instrument", "payment service" and "payment service provider" have the meanings given in regulation 2(1) of the Payment Services Regulations 2017;".

(4) For the heading of regulation 4 (excessive charges prohibited) substitute "Fees a trader must not charge a consumer".

(5) In the heading of regulation 5 (contracts where prohibition applies) for "prohibition" substitute "regulation 4".

(6) After regulation 6 (temporary exemption for micro-businesses and new businesses) insert-

# "Fees any payee must not charge any payer

6A.—(1) A payee must not charge a payer any fee in respect of payment by means of—

- (a) a payment instrument which—
  - (i) is a card-based payment instrument as defined in Article 2(20) of Regulation (EU) 2015/751 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 29th April 2015 on interchange fees for card-based payment transactions <sup>M26</sup>; and
  - (ii) is not a commercial card as defined in Article 2(6) of that Regulation; or
- (b) a payment instrument which—
  - (i) is not a card-based payment instrument as defined in Article 2(20) of that Regulation; and
  - (ii) would not fall within the definition of commercial card at Article 2(6) of that Regulation if, in that definition, the reference to any card-based payment instrument were to any payment instrument and the reference to such cards were to such payment instruments; or
- (c) a payment service to which Regulation (EU) 260/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 14th March 2012 establishing technical and business requirements for credit transfers and direct debits in euro<sup>M27</sup> applies.

(2) A payee receiving a payment by means of a payment instrument must not charge the payer, in respect of such payment, a fee which exceeds the costs borne by the payee for the use of that specific payment instrument.

## **Application of regulation 6A**

**6B.**—(1) Regulation 6A applies only if the payment service provider of the payer or the payment service provider of the payee is located in an EEA state.

(2) Where the payment service providers of both the payee and the payer are located in an EEA state, regulation 6A(1) and (2) apply.

(3) Where the payment service provider of either the payer or the payee, but not both, is located in an EEA state, regulation 6A(2) applies but regulation 6A(1) does not apply.".

(7) In regulations 7(1) and (4) (complaints), 8(1) and (2) (orders to secure compliance) and 9(a) (notification of undertakings and orders to the CMA) after "regulation 4" insert " or 6A ".

- (8) In regulation 10 (consumer's right of redress)—
  - (a) in the heading for "Consumer's right" substitute "Right";
  - (b) after "regulation 4" insert " or any payee charges a fee in contravention of regulation 6A";
  - (c) in paragraph (a)—
    - (i) for "consumer to pay" substitute " payment of ";
    - (ii) for "of the excess charged" substitute " that the charging of the fee contravenes regulation 4 or 6A ";
  - (d) in paragraph (b) for "excess to be repaid to the consumer" substitute "fee to be repaid to the extent that the charging of the fee contravenes regulation 4 or 6A".

#### **Marginal Citations**

```
        M25
        S.I. 2012/3110, amended by S.I. 2013/761 and 3134 and 2014/549.

        M26
        OJ L 123, 19.5.2015, p.1.

        M27
        OJ L 94, 30.3.2012, p.22.
```

# Postal Services Act 2011 (Disclosure of Information) Order 2012

**13.** In article 4 of the Postal Services Act 2011 (Disclosure of Information) Order 2012 <sup>M28</sup> (prescription of enactments), in the entry for the Payment Services Regulations 2009, for "2009" substitute "2017".

#### **Marginal Citations**

M28 S.I. 2012/1128. There have been amendments to article 4 but none is relevant here.

## Payments in Euro (Credit Transfers and Direct Debits) Regulations 2012

14. In regulation 2(1) of the Payments in Euro (Credit Transfers and Direct Debits) Regulations 2012 <sup>M29</sup>, in the final definition (definition of "payment services", "payment service provider", "payment service user" and "payment system") for "2009" substitute " 2017 ".

```
Marginal Citations
M29 S.I. 2012/3122. Regulation 2(1) was amended by S.I. 2013/472.
```

#### Payment to Treasury of Penalties (Enforcement Costs) Order 2013

**15.** In article 2(1) of the Payment to Treasury of Penalties (Enforcement Costs) Order 2013 (enforcement powers)  $^{M30}$ , for sub-paragraph (g) substitute—

"(g) regulations 110, 111, 113, 114 and 116 of the Payment Services Regulations 2017,".

#### **Marginal Citations**

M30 S.I. 2013/418. There have been amendments to article 2 but none is relevant here.

# Financial Services Act 2012 (Relevant Functions in relation to Complaints Scheme) Order 2014

**16.** In article 2(b) of the Financial Services Act 2012 (Relevant Functions in relation to Complaints Scheme) Order 2014 (relevant functions of the FCA)<sup>M31</sup>—

- (a) for "2009" substitute " 2017 "; and
- (b) for "regulation 93" substitute " regulation 120 ".

Marginal Citations M31 S.I. 2014/1195.

#### Communications Act 2003 (Disclosure of Information) Order 2014

**17.** In article 3(e) of the Communications Act 2003 (Disclosure of Information) Order 2014 (specification of relevant functions) <sup>M32</sup> for "2009" substitute " 2017 ".

```
Marginal Citations
M32 S.I. 2014/1825.
```

#### Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Excluded Activities and Prohibitions) Order 2014

**18.** In regulation 1(4) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Excluded Activities and Prohibitions) Order 2014 <sup>M33</sup> (interpretation), in the definition of "payment services" for "2009" substitute " 2017 ".

#### Marginal Citations

M33 S.I. 2014/2080. There are several amendments to regulation 1(4) but none is relevant here.

## Public Interest Disclosure (Prescribed Persons) Order 2014

**19.** In the Schedule to the Public Interest Disclosure (Prescribed Persons) Order 2014 <sup>M34</sup>, in paragraph (e) of the entry for the Financial Conduct Authority for "payment services regulations 2009" substitute "Payment Services Regulations 2017".

```
Marginal Citations
M34 S.I. 2014/2418.
```

# Enterprise Act 2002 (Part 8 EU Infringements) Order 2014

20. In the Enterprise Act 2002 (Part 8 EU Infringements) Order 2014 <sup>M35</sup>—

- (a) in article 4 for "the listed Directive" substitute " a Directive, or provisions of a Directive, listed in the Schedule ";
- (b) in the Schedule (listed directive)—
  - (i) in the heading of the Schedule for "DIRECTIVE" substitute "DIRECTIVES ";

- (ii) in the heading of the first column in the table for "Directive" substitute "Directives";
- (iii) in the first column of the table after "Directive 97/7/EC of the European Parliament and the Council" insert—

"; and

Paragraphs 4 and 5 and the second sentence of paragraph 3 of Article 62 of Directive 2015/2366/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25th November 2015 on payment services in the internal market, amending Directives 2002/65/EC, 2009/110/EC and 2013/36/EU and Regulation (EU) No. 1093/2010, and repealing Directive 2007/64/EC<sup>\*</sup>;<sup>M36</sup>

(iv) in the second column of the table after "Regulations 4," insert "6A, 6B,".

# Marginal Citations M35 S.I. 2014/2908. M36 OJ L 337 23.12.2015, p.35.

# Payment to Treasury of Penalties (Enforcement Costs of the Payment Systems Regulator) Order 2015

**21.** In the Payment to Treasury of Penalties (Enforcement Costs of the Payment Systems Regulator) Order 2015<sup>M37</sup>—

- (a) in article 1(2) (citation, commencement and interpretation) omit the definition of "the 2009 Regulations";
- (b) in article 2 (enforcement powers) omit paragraph (d);
- (c) in article 3 (relevant offences) omit paragraph (c).

#### Marginal Citations M37 S.I. 2015/487.

#### **Mortgage Credit Directive Order 2015**

**22.** In article 26 of the Mortgage Credit Directive Order 2015 (extension of the compulsory jurisdiction of the Financial Ombudsman Scheme to registered consumer buy-to-let mortgage firms) <sup>M38</sup>, in paragraph (1)(a) for "2009" substitute " 2017 ".

```
Marginal Citations
M38 S.I. 2015/910.
```

# Small and Medium Sized Business (Credit Information) Regulations 2015

**23.** In regulation 17 of the Small and Medium Sized Business (Credit Information) Regulations 2015 (extension of the jurisdiction of the Financial Ombudsman Scheme to designated credit reference agencies) <sup>M39</sup>, in paragraph (1)(a), (d) and (e) for "2009" substitute " 2017 ".

**Changes to legislation:** The Payment Services Regulations 2017, SCHEDULE 8 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 03 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Marginal Citations M39 S.I. 2015/1945.

#### Small and Medium Sized Business (Finance Platforms) Regulations 2015

**24.** In regulation 14 of the Small and Medium Sized Business (Finance Platforms) Regulations 2015 (extension of the jurisdiction of the Financial Ombudsman Scheme to designated finance platforms)<sup>M40</sup>, in paragraph (1)(a), (d) and (e) for "2009" substitute " 2017 ".

Marginal Citations M40 S.I. 2015/1946.

#### **Payment Accounts Regulations 2015**

25. In the Payment Accounts Regulations 2015<sup>M41</sup>—

- (a) in regulation 2(1) (interpretation), in the definition of "Payment Services Regulations" for "2009" substitute " 2017 ";
- (b) in regulation 8 (fee information document), in paragraph (1)(a) for "Part 5 (information requirements for payment systems)" substitute " Part 6 (information requirements for payment services) ";
- (c) in regulation 10 (statement of fees), in paragraph (1) for "Part 5" substitute " Part 6";
- (d) in Schedule 3 (switching service)—
  - (i) in paragraph 4(1)(e) for "regulation 43" substitute " regulation 51 ";
  - (ii) in paragraph 5(3) for "regulation 56(2)" substitute " regulation 71(2) ";
  - (iii) in paragraph 6(3) for "regulation 43" substitute " regulation 51 ";
- (e) in Schedule 5 (fees connected with alternative arrangements etc.), in paragraph 3(2) for "regulation 43" substitute " regulation 51 ".

#### Marginal Citations M41 S.I. 2015/2038

# Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of Funds (Information on the Payer) Regulations 2017

**26.** In the Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of Funds (Information on the Payer) Regulations 2017<sup>M42</sup>—

- (a) in regulation 3(1) (general interpretation), in the definitions of "payment services" and "payment service provider" for "2009" substitute " 2017 ";
- (b) in regulation 53 (interpretation), in the definition of "telecommunication, digital and IT payment service provider" for the words from "falling within" to the end substitute " consisting of the execution of payment transactions where the consent of the payer to execute a payment transaction is given by means of any telecommunication, digital or IT device and the payment is made to the telecommunication, IT system or network operator acting only as an intermediary between the payment service user and the supplier of the

goods and services (and terms used in this definition which are defined in the Payment Services Regulations 2017 have the meanings given in those Regulations). ";

- (c) in regulation 60(5) (cancellation and suspension of registration)—
  - (i) in sub-paragraph (b) for "2009" substitute " 2017 ";
  - (ii) in sub-paragraph (c)(i)—
    - (aa) for "(c) to (h)" substitute " (d) to (j) ";
    - (bb) for "2009" substitute " 2017 ";
  - (iii) in sub-paragraph (c)(ii) for "121" substitute "154(2)";
- (d) in regulation 62(1) (transfer of funds supervisory authorities), in sub-paragraphs (b) and (c) for "2009" substitute " 2017 ";
- (e) in regulation 77(2) (power to impose civil penalties: suspension and removal of authorisation), in paragraphs (a)(ii) and (iii) and (b)(ii) and (iii) for "2009" substitute " 2017 ";
- (f) in regulation 105 (disclosure by the Commissioners), in paragraphs (1) and (2)(c) for "2009" substitute " 2017 ".

# Marginal Citations

M42 S.I. 2017/692.

# Changes to legislation:

The Payment Services Regulations 2017, SCHEDULE 8 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 03 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

# Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulations power to amend conferred by 2021 c. 22 s. 23